
Effective 01.01.2017 to 30.06.2017



November 25, 2016

EFFECTIVE FROM JANUARY 01, 2017

2016/129

Our Bank's Schedule of Charges (SOC), is attached for implementation w.e.f. January 01, 2017.

As per SBP instructions, display of Bank's Schedule of Charges on Branch's Notice Board is mandatory. A copy 
of this Schedule therefore, must be conspicuously displayed before December 01, 2016 for information and 
guidance of customers and general public. The SOC will also be available on Bank's website www.bop.com.pk.

Please also affix "Inward Mail Received Stamp" on the attached SOC after entering it in the Inward Mail 
Received Register to enable SBP inspectors to verify the date on which it was published.

All BMs / DBOMs / BOMs are directed to go through the SOC very minutely and bring its contents to the 
knowledge of all staff members for meticulous compliance.

Muhammad Ismail
Head Business Process Management



Local Currency (LCY) 22 Change in Headings

Charges on Maintenance of Foreign Currency A/Cs 18 Note with * amended

Remittances
Foreign Currency (FCY)

19 Change in Headings

Letter of Credit 1, 2 Note from Page No. 2 shifted to Page No. 1

Letter of Credit Commission 6 Note a) & b) amended

GL Codes All pages GL Codes column added at each page

INTERNATIONAL BANKING 1 Heading deleted

Summary of Amendments, Additions & Deletions in Bank's Schedule of Charges effective 01-01-2017, with reference to previous Bank's 
Schedule of Charges

Description Page # Sr. #

General Notes
Old page No. 55 shifted to 
the beginning

3rd last bullet added



Personal Loans 49 3rd row

House Loans 54 5th row

Charges For ATM/ DEBIT MasterCard 45, 46 Heading, 1, 14, 15

Mobile Banking Service Subscription Chrages 47 A new service added

Guarantees 39 II) a) & b) - Description amended

Miscellaneous Charges 40, 41, 42, 43 6), 7) Note, 14, 15 Note, 16 New Charges

Agri Term Finance 33 5th row - Description amended

Agri Running Finance 34
1st & 5th rows - Description amended
6th row deleted

Bills 24 I (b, c, e & g Note) amended

Agri Financing - Tractor Leasing 32 Line with heading 'These charges are applicable …' deleted

Local Currency (LCY) 23 3) a. & c. amended
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• Charges for Consumer Finance shall be as per Policy and terms of the approved Scheme / PPM. 
•  Bank reserves the right to change markup rates. 
•  Facilities under specialized products/deposit Scheme shall be applicable. 
•  The Charges for making UC and other related instruments for payment of fee dues in favor of 

educational institutions, HEC/Boards etc. shall not exceed 0.50% of fee/dues or RS. 25/- per 
instrument, whichever is less. 

•  No Service fee shall be charged from the student depositing the fee directly in the fee collection 
account of the educational Institution. 

•  All types of government levies from time to time Including Sales Tax ,Excise duties Taxes, Zakat, etc. 
on customer account will be deducted in addition to the bank charges. 

• All banking services are exempted from applicability of Provincial Sales Tax / FED in Tribal Areas and 
Gilgit-Baltistan.

•  In case of clients maintaining substantial deposit and/or routing handsome ancillary business, the 
bank reserves the right to waive some/all charges. 

•  Charges are negotiable as per approval terms. 



A. IMPORTS
I - Letter of Credit commission

Sr. # BANKING SERVICES GL CODE CHARGES
Applicabilty 
of Sales Tax

1 Letter of Credit 104016
a) 0.50% per QTR Subsequent QTRs 0.45% per QTR
Min Rs. 3000/-

Yes

2 a
L/C upto PKR 25 M against Lien on PKR Profit 
Bearing BOP deposit /All Types of BOP FC 
Deposit

104016 Commission @ 0.05% per qtr Yes

2 b
L/C upto PKR 25 M against 100% Cash Margin or 
Lien on PKR Return Free BOP Deposits

104016
LC of any amount if against 100% cash margin or return free 
deposit then Rs. 1,000/- only

Yes

Trade
International Banking

1

NOTE:
1) In case the Letter of Credit liability increases due to exchange rate fluctuation, by virtue of providing forward cover to the customer, the above 
L/C commission at a) is also to be charged on enhanced amount.                     
2) Rates are negotiable as per approval terms with Min. Rs. 1000/-



Trade
International Banking

2

3) Revalidation Commission 104016
As applicable for opening of fresh LCs, i.e. in item I (1 to 2)
Commission will be charged on liability amount, calculated as
per prevailing exchange rate on the date of revalidation

Yes

4) Change of Beneficiary / Transfer of LC 104016
When beneficiary of the LC is changed at the request of the 
applicant, commission is charged as applicable in case of fresh 
LC, as mentioned in item I (1 to 2) above

Yes

5a)
 Non reimbursable LC under  Barter /    Aid / 
Loans

104016 1% for 1st quarter and 0.30% for each subsequent quarter or
part thereof – Minimum Rs. 1000/-

Yes

Note : Rates are negotiable as per approval terms



3

104016(LC)

104014(LG)

104014

Trade
International Banking



4

Trade
International Banking

4

195015

101008

104016



5

Trade
International Banking

101008

101010



Trade
International Banking

6

195015

104075

104016

118051

118030

104018

Markup will be charged on import bill net of cash margin deposited with the branch before the date of 
negotiation till the retirement of the bill. However, no markup will be charged if 100% cash margin is held.

Rate of markup is subject to change / or as approved by respective credit committee.



7

Trade
International Banking

104016

118030

118030

N/A

195015

118030

118030

118030



Trade
International Banking

8

104019

104019
101046

104019
104019
195015

195015

118051



9

Trade
International Banking

118051

118051

118051

118051

118051
118051

101011

101046



Trade
Domestic Banking

10

118030

101008

104074

104074

118051

104019

discrepant document handling charges on inland LCs Rs. 5000/-+FED/PST

C



11

Trade
Domestic Banking

101046

104026



Trade
Domestic Banking

12

101008
101008
101008

101046



13

Trade
Domestic Banking

118030

118030

118030

118030



118005

118008

118025

Trade
International Banking

14



15

Trade
International Banking

118015

118051

118030

195015

195015

118045



Trade
International Banking

16

118051

195015

104004

104004

118030

118030
118030

104065



17

Trade
International Banking

118028
118028

118042

104022

104022

104022



Trade
International Banking

18

195027

195015

118043

195015
118041

Sindh, Islamabad, AJK, Tribal Areas and Gilgit-Baltistan.



19

Remittances
International Banking

F- REMITTANCES

104011

104031

195015

195015
104031

FOREIGN CURRENCY (FCY)



Remittances
International Banking

20

104011

104011

104011



21

Remittances
International Banking

104901

104901

104076

104901

104076

104022Outward Collection (of OFBCs) realized for
credit into Pak Rupees Account

Rs. 300/- Plus Cable / Telex / SWIFT / Courier charges,
if any

5

on Universal Cheque /



Remittances
Domestic Banking

22

LOCAL CURRENCY (LCY)

104030

104009
104009
104010
104010



23

Remittances
Domestic Banking

104013

104013

104010

104030

104030

N/A

Free Universal Cheques 

BTA: On maintaining monthly average balance of PKR 25,000/- and above.

LCA: On maintaining monthly average balance of PKR 5,000/- and above.

YEA: Favoring educational institutions only.



Domestic Banking

24

OBC

Intercity clearing through NIFT

Note: For instruments sent in intercity / same day clearing, intercity / same day
          clearing charges will be recovered.

104012
104012

104039

104012

104027

118030
104067

104079

N/A

G



195027

25

Domestic Banking

*Note: No Provincial Tax / FED for branches operating in Islamabad, AJK, Tribal Areas and Gilgit-Baltistan

*



104075

Domestic Banking

26



27

Domestic Banking

104081

H



Domestic Banking

28

104081



29

Domestic Banking

118046

195015

195015

104081

104081



Domestic Banking

30

105002

N/A

195015

104064



31

Domestic Banking

104081

195015

118040



Domestic Banking

32

104081

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

119203

118065



33

Domestic Banking

104081

N/A

119203

118065

N/A

N/A



Processing / Renewal Fee (Non Refundable) includes FED

Domestic Banking

34

104081

N/A

N/A

N/A

119223

Asset / Crop Insurance



35

Domestic Banking

118030

195015

195015

I

J



Domestic Banking

36

118030

118030

118030

118030

118030
118030

118030

104028

104028

118030



37

Domestic Banking

GL: 105001

GL: 195015
(PST on residual

income)

K



Domestic Banking

38

104014
104014
104014
104014
104014
104014
104017

104014

104014

104014

L



39

Domestic Banking

118030

118030

118030

104014



Rs. 300/- for one cheque
Against single instruction:
a) Rs. 500/- for 2 to 10 cheques
b) Rs. 1000/- for more than 10 cheques or entire cheque book.
Re. 1/- for staff

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

Domestic Banking

40

M



41

Domestic Banking

195027

195027
195031

195027

118008

Note: No Provincial Tax / FED for branches operating in Islamabad, AJK, Tribal Areas and
          Gilgit-Baltistan



Domestic Banking

42

150/-

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

195015

118092



43

Domestic Banking

15)

Cheque Book issuance Charges (LCY+FCY)

Note: No Sales Tax/FED for branches operating 
in the province of Sindh, Islamabad, AJK, Tribal 
Areas & Gilgit- Baltistan 118041

PLS/Finance A/c                       Rs. 10/- per leaf
CD/BBA A/c                                Rs.7/- per leaf
(Staff members, Zakat Committees and Zakat Mustehqeen 
A/Cs are exempted) 
Note: Facilities under Specialized Prodcuts/ Depsoit schemes 
shall be applicable
Customized cheques (Negotiable on Case to Case basis) 
5 Leaves Cheque book          Rs.100/- per leaf

Yes

16)
Chequebook order / placement charges for 
repeat chequebooks

118044

If order is placed through:
 a) Call Center                Free
 b) Branch Counter       Rs. 50/- (Free - 1st Chequebook)
Re. 1/- for Staff

Yes

17) NIFT charges for Non-MICR coded instruments 363508
Rs. 12.50/-
Staff, free of charge

No

18)
Handling Charges for marking of Lien on Govt. 
securities.

118030 Rs. 750/- Yes

19)
Marking of Lien on securities issued by the Bank 
for other Banks

118030 Rs. 750/- Yes

20)
Issuance of new Cheque Book in lieu  of lost 
Cheque book

118041
Rs.300/-+ 
Actual Cheque book issuance charges
(Staff, Free of charge)

Yes



Domestic Banking

44

118077

195015

195015

118055

21)

22)

23)

24)

Note:



45

Domestic Banking

MASTERCARD
S.# Transaction Type GL Code Charges

Silver Debit Master Card
Free for Salary Accounts of Govt, Semi Govt, 
Corporate employees

FOR PLS Assan Account
FOR CD Assan Account

107513

PKR 350 per annum
FOR BTA account holders Issuance is free, and for sebequent 
years if the annual average balance is RS 25,000/- and above 
then NIL charges otherwise as per SOC                                                        
FOR LCA,YEA, SPA (Issuance and subsequent renewal is free)
Supplementary PKR 300 per annum

PKR 250 per annum
PKR 250 per annum

Gold Debit Master Card 107514
PKR 600 per annum
Supplementary PKR 500 per annum

Platinum Debit Master Card 107515
PKR 1000 per annum
Supplementary PKR 1,000 per annum

2 Apna ATM Cash Card 107501
Current A/Cs      PKR 250 per annum
Saving A/Cs        PKR 350 per annum

3 Arbitration Charges / False Chargeback (Local and 
International)

195015 USD 500 or equivalent per case

PKR 200 per document (Local Transaction)
PKR equivalent to USD 10.00 per document for (International 
Transaction)

5 BOP Debit MasterCard Replacement Charges
107513
107514
107515

PKR 350 for Silver Card
PKR 500 for Gold Card
PKR 1000 for Platinum Card

6 International Cash Withdrawal at MasterCard 
ATMs

107520 3% of the Transaction amount.

7 Cash Withdrawal at BOP ATM Free
8 Cash Withdrawal at 1Link/Mnet ATM 107508 PKR 15 per Transaction   Yes

1

Document Retrieval Charges for POS Disputes4

Yes

195015

N



PKR 100/- per transaction from any account

Domestic Banking

46

MASTERCARD

195033

107503
107503

107504

107509

107101

107511

N/A

N



47

Domestic Banking

Mobile Banking Subscription Charges PKR 300/- per annum107301

107602

107602

107601
107601
107601
107602

P

O- MOBILE BANKING



Domestic Banking

48

104016

104016
104016

N/A

Q



49

Domestic Banking

arrangement

outstanding

118108

118108

118302

118302

118208

N/A

N/A

R



Domestic Banking

50
Evaluation charges of pre owned / used and imported vehicles

118112

N/A

N/A
N/A

118305

118202

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A



51

Domestic Banking

N/A

118086

118086

118085

N/A

N/A

N/A

T



Domestic Banking

52

118118

118118

119804

119801

118099

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

119804

U



53

Domestic Banking

104087

118509

118509

118309

118214

N/A

N/A

N/A

V



Domestic Banking

54

118105

118105

N/A

118205

N/A

118306

N/A

W

Property



55

Domestic Banking

118113

118507

N/A

118212

118307

118407

N/A

N/A

X

* Note: No Provincial Tax / FED for branches operating in Islamabad, AJK, Tribal Areas and Gilgit-Baltistan

* 


